

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

v.

MSC No. 162211

COA No. 350391

Circuit Case No. 2019-175232-AR

ALTON FONTENOT, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

LOUIS MEIZISH (P75168)
Assistant Oakland County Prosecutor/Appellee
1200 N Telegraph Road
Pontiac, MI 48341
Phone: (248) 858-0656

ALONA SHARON (P68782)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
28411 Northwestern, Ste. 875
Southfield, MI 48034
Phone: (248) 545-4755

DAVID RUDOI (P75169)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Michigan Association of OWI Attorneys
104 W. 4th St. STE 210
Royal Oak, MI 48067
Phone: (248) 259-7356

ALYSSA MCCORMICK (P82522)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Michigan Medical Marihuana Association
30903 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 240
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
Phone: (248) 357-2550

MICHAEL A. KOMORN (P47970)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Michigan Medical Marihuana Association
30903 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 240
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
Phone: (248) 357-2550

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. CONFRONTATION CLAUSE AND TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE IN GENERAL.....2

 A. THE DATAMASTER LOGS ARE TESTIMONIAL IN NATURE, THUS INVOKE
 THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....3

II. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE 120-DAY CALIBRATION CHECK.....10

III. THE DATAMATER LOGS DO NOT FALL UNDER MRE 803(6)12

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Michigan Cases**

<i>People v Boughner</i> , 209 Mich App 397, 338-339; 531 NW 2d 746 (1995).....	12
<i>People v Fackelman</i> , 489 Mich 515; 802 NW 2d 552 (2011)	2
<i>People v Fontenot</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW 2d ___ (2020) (Docket No. 350391)	1
<i>People v Jambor (On remand)</i> , 273 Mich App 447, 482; 729 NW 2d 569 (2007)	12
<i>People v Kozar</i> , 54 Mich App 503, 509 n 2; 221 NW 2d 170 (1974)	13
<i>People v Nunley</i> , 491 Mich 686 (2012)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>People v Shuell</i> , 435 Mich 104; 457 NW 2d 669 (1990)	12
<i>People v Willis</i> , 180 Mich 31, 35, 446 NW 2d 562 (1989)	4

Federal Cases

<i>Bullcoming v New Mexico</i> , 564 US ___; 131 S Ct 2705; 180 L Ed 2d 610 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Crawford v Washington</i> , 541 US 36, 61, 124 S Ct. 1354, 158 L Ed 2d 177 (2004)	2, 3, 9
<i>Melendez-Diaz v Massachusetts</i> , 557 US 305; 129 S Ct 2527; 174 L Ed 2d 314 (2009)...	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Williams v Illinois</i> , 567 US ___; 132 S Ct 2221; ___ L Ed 2d ___ (2012)	9

Other State Cases

State v Reynolds, 746 NW 2d 837, 842-843 (Iowa, 2008)13

Woods v City of Chicago, 234 F3d 979, 986 (CA 7, 2000)13

Other

US Const, Am VI.....2

Mich Admin Code R 325.2653.....7, 8

Mich Admin Code R 325.2654.....8

MRE 402.....10

MRE 603.....10

MRE 806.....12
